

No. 18-587

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**Brief in Opposition for Respondents Dulce Garcia,  
Miriam Gonzalez Avila, Saul Jimenez Suarez,  
Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,  
Jirayut Latthivongskorn, the County of Santa Clara,  
and Service Employees International Union Local 521**

---

STUART F. DELERY  
MATTHEW S. ROZEN  
HALEY S. MORRISON  
ANDREW J. WILHELM  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
  
MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
JUDY LONDON  
PUBLIC COUNSEL  
610 South Ardmore Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90005  
(213) 385-2977

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ETHAN D. DETTMER  
KIRSTEN GALLER  
JONATHAN N. SOLEIMANI  
KELSEY J. HELLAND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondents Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez Avila,  
Saul Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez,  
and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

---

---

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

LUIS CORTES ROMERO  
BARRERA LEGAL GROUP, PLLC  
19309 68th Avenue South,  
Suite R102  
Kent, WA 98032  
(253) 872-4730

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW\*  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-6483

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL\*  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-1767

LEAH M. LITMAN  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW\*  
401 E. Peltason Drive  
Irvine, CA 92697  
(949) 824-7722

*Additional Counsel for Respondents Dulce Garcia, Miriam Gonzalez Avila, Saul Jimenez Suarez, Viridiana Chabolla Mendoza, Norma Ramirez, and Jirayut Latthivongskorn*

*\*Affiliation for identification purposes only*

STACEY M. LEYTON  
ERIC P. BROWN  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151

*Counsel for Respondents County  
of Santa Clara and Service Em-  
ployees International Union Local  
521*

JAMES R. WILLIAMS  
GRETA S. HANSEN  
LAURA S. TRICE  
MARCELO QUIÑONES  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA  
70 West Hedding Street  
East Wing, Ninth Floor

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
A. Only One Court Of Appeals Has Considered The Questions Presented.....	12
B. The Decision Below Is Preliminary And Interlocutory And Would Not Present The Full Dispute.....	17
C. There Is No Urgent Need For This Court's Review.....	20
D. The Government's Merits Arguments Do Not Justify Review.....	25
1. The Court Of Appeals Properly Affirmed The District Court's Reviewability Determination.....	26
2. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Affirmed The Preliminary Injunction .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	13
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	10, 14, 19, 23
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	22
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	25
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	19
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	19
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	26
<i>Casa de Md. v. DHS</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018).....	4, 13, 14

<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v.</i> <i>Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	26
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> 138 S. Ct. 1182 (2018).....	9, 20
<i>Elonis v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	18
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	29, 32
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	26
<i>Martin v. Blessing,</i> 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	25
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Trump,</i> 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	9, 13, 14, 20, 27, 31, 32
<i>NAACP v. Trump,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018)....	10, 14, 19, 33

<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	21
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	31
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....	13, 14, 24, 31, 32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 15, 16, 28, 30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	5, 15
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	6
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	17

*Volpe v. D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns*,  
405 U.S. 1030 (1972).....25

*Wong v. United States*,  
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....28

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....18

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....6, 29

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....3, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h) .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(i) .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) .....3

8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1229c .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....7, 16, 26, 27, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....16

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....9

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....12

Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	20
---------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 22, 2018, 8:30 p.m.), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yajslj5l">https://tinyurl.com/yajslj5l</a> .....	24
<i>Exclusive: Trump Threatens Government Shutdown Over Border Wall Funding</i> , Politico (Nov. 28, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ya6bsgpr">https://tinyurl.com/ya6bsgpr</a> .....	25
Interview by John Dickerson with Kirstjen Nielsen, Sec'y, Dep't of Homeland Sec., “CBS This Morning” (Jan. 16, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8ekmzar">https://tinyurl.com/y8ekmzar</a> .....	22
<i>Oversight of the United States Department of Homeland Security: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. (2018) .....	22
<i>Pelosi Statement on Immigration Priorities</i> (Dec. 1, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8ya2hz3">https://tinyurl.com/y8ya2hz3</a> .....	24
<i>READ: President Trump’s Full Exchange With Reporters</i> , CNN.com (Jan. 24, 2018).....	22, 24
<i>Remarks by President Trump in Press Conference After Midterm Elections</i> (Nov. 7, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8ab6pjc">https://tinyurl.com/y8ab6pjc</a> .....	24
